
Blaby District Council  Council Offices Desford Road Narborough Leicestershire LE19 2EP
Telephone: 0116 275 0555  Fax: 0116 275 0368  Minicom:  0116 284 9786  Web: www.blaby.gov.uk

This document is printed on recycled paper

DATE: 15 November 2019
MY REF: Independent Remuneration Panel
CONTACT: Jessica Hammond
TEL NO: 0116 272 7638
EMAIL: committees@blaby.gov.uk

To Members of the Independent Remuneration Panel

Stephen Knott Luke Pulford Anne Senior

Dear Member,

A meeting of the INDEPENDENT REMUNERATION PANEL will be held in the Brooks 
Room - Council Offices, Narborough at these offices on TUESDAY, 26 NOVEMBER 2019 at 
5.30 p.m. for the transaction of the following business and your attendance is requested.

Yours faithfully

Colin Jones
Corporate Services Group Manager

http://www.blaby.gov.uk/


AGENDA

1. Election of Chairman 

2. Apologies for Absence 

3. Minutes (Pages 3 - 4)

To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 30 January 2018 
(enclosed).

4. Independent Remuneration Panel (Pages 5 - 64)

The Corporate Services Group Manager (Colin Jones) will brief the Panel on 
forthcoming work items

The following documents have been provided to assist the Panel in its work:

 Blaby District Council – Members Allowance Scheme
 Current year end allowances paid to Councillors
 Members Roles and Responsibilities 



1

Independent Remuneration Panel - Tuesday, 30 January 2018

INDEPENDENT REMUNERATION PANEL

Minutes of a meeting held at the Council Offices, Narborough

TUESDAY, 30 JANUARY 2018

Present:-

Stephen Knott Luke Pulford Anne Senior

Officers present:-

Sarah Pennelli - Strategic Director - Section 151 Officer
Colin Jones - Corporate Services Group Manager
Sandeep Tiensa - Senior Democratic Services Officer
James Edmondston - Democratic & Scrutiny Services Officer

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



2

Independent Remuneration Panel - Tuesday, 30 January 2018

1. MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on 11 December 2017, as circulated, were 
approved and signed as a correct record.

2. TO CONSIDER ANY REPRESENTATIONS FROM COUNCILLORS 

The Chair moved that the order of the agenda be changed, with Item 5 – ‘To 
consider any representations from Councillors’ moved up the agenda to be 
the first item considered.

The Panel heard verbal representations from Cllr Terry Richardson.

The Chairman asked Cllr Richardson to leave the room once representations 
had been heard to allow the Panel to consider its recommendations.

3. INTRODUCTION TO THE BUDGET AT BLABY DISTRICT COUNCIL 

Members of the Panel received an introduction to the budget at Blaby District 
Council from the Strategic Director – Section 151 Officer. 

4. MATTERS ARISING FROM THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 11 
DECEMBER 2017 

5. CONSIDERATION OF REMUNERATION FOR THE COMMUNITY 
DEVELOPMENT CHAMPION AND AUDIT COMMITTEE CHAIR 

6. INCLUSION OF THE CHAIRMAN AND VICE-CHAIRMAN OF THE 
COUNCIL'S ALLOWANCES IN THE MEMBERS' ALLOWANCES SCHEME 

THE MEETING CONCLUDED AT 7.00 P.M.

Page 4



BLABY DISTRICT COUNCIL  PART 6 - Members Allowance Scheme 

The Constitution  Section 1 

 

1 

Approved 25 June 2019 

MEMBER ALLOWANCES SCHEME 
  
 Blaby District Council, in accordance with the requirements of the Local 

Authorities (Members Allowances)(England) Regulations 2003 and the Local 
Authorities (Members Allowances) (England) (Amendment) Regulations 2003, 
makes the following scheme for Members Allowances. 

  
 The commencement date of the scheme shall be 25th May 2016. 
  
 The Scheme shall consist of 6 key elements, being:  

 
1. Basic allowance 
2. Special responsibility allowance  
3. Dependents' carers' allowance  
4. Travelling and subsistence allowance  
5. Scheme Requirements  
6. Independent Remuneration Panel 

  

1 BASIC ALLOWANCE 
  
 Each Member of the Council shall be entitled to the same basic allowance.  

From 25 June 2019 the Allowance shall be £5,254.20  and shall be increased 
annually on 1st April each year thereafter in line with the N

Minutes of the meeting


1

Independent Remuneration Panel - Tuesday, 26 November 2019

INDEPENDENT REMUNERATION PANEL

Minutes of a meeting held at the Council Offices, Narborough

TUESDAY, 26 NOVEMBER 2019

Present:-

Stephen Knott Luke Pulford Anne Senior

Officers present:-

Colin Jones - Corporate Services Group Manager
Jessica Hammond - Democratic & Scrutiny Services Officer



2

Independent Remuneration Panel - Tuesday, 26 November 2019

1. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN 

The Democratic & Scrutiny Services Officer invited nominations for the 
election of Chairman of the Independent Remuneration Panel.

DECISION

That Luke Pulford be elected as Chairman of the Independent Remuneration 
Panel.

2. MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on 30 January 2018 were approved.

3. INDEPENDENT REMUNERATION PANEL 

Members of the Panel received a briefing from the Corporate Services Group 
Manager with regards to forthcoming work items, including:

 A review of the role of the Community Development Champion.

DECISION

That the Health, Wellbeing and Regulatory Services Portfolio Holder be 
invited to the next meeting of the Panel, to:

a. help provide clarification to assess the impact on wider Community 
Development Projects now that the focus of the Community 
Development Champion is on the Green Agenda.

b. clarify whether the Champion will focus solely on Green work 
throughout the term, or shift focus to other Community 
Development projects.

c. give a broad overview of Community Development Projects to 
assist understanding of the role of Champions going forward.

d. to help consider the clarity of the current Members’ Roles and 
Responsibilities document, together with the role title. 

 
Reason:

To enable the Panel to make informed recommendations to Council.

THE MEETING CONCLUDED AT 6.06 P.M.


